

No. 121A23

TWENTY-FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

\*\*\*\*\*

ALVIN MITCHELL,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

THE UNIVERSITY OF NORTH  
CAROLINA BOARD OF  
GOVERNORS,

Respondent-Appellee.

From Forsyth County

\*\*\*\*\*

**NEW BRIEF OF PETITIONER-APPELLANT**

\*\*\*\*\*

## INDEX

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
STATEMENT OF GROUNDS FOR APPELLATE REVIEW .....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
I.    A leadership change causes strife within the department .....	6
II.   The co-chairs execute their plan to remove Professor Mitchell .....	7
III.  The University terminates Professor Mitchell despite the factfinders’ determination that the University failed to prove a prima facie case .....	13
IV.  Professor Mitchell unsuccessfully appeals the Chancellors’ decision .....	17
ARGUMENT .....	18
I.    Terminating Professor Mitchell for Calling Out Racism in Academia and Taking a Certain Academic Position Violated the First Amendment .....	18
A.  Professor Mitchell’s Speech About Racism in Academia Addressed a Matter of Public Concern.....	20
B.  Whether Written in His Private Capacity or Official Role, Professor Mitchell’s Letter Is Protected.....	23

1.	Professor Mitchell did not speak pursuant to his employment responsibilities .....	26
2.	To the extent Professor Mitchell’s letter fell within his duties, it comprised protected academic speech.....	27
C.	Professor Mitchell’s Letter—Calling Out Racism and Its Effect on Student Scholarship—Outweighed the University’s Asserted Interests.....	31
1.	This case does not strongly implicate the University’s interest in prohibiting discrimination.....	32
2.	The University could not show that this letter caused meaningful disruption.....	38
II.	The Court of Appeals Erred by Deferring to the University’s Interpretation of the Handbook Instead of Exercising Independent Judgment.....	40
A.	Separation of Powers Prohibits Courts from Deferring to Agencies’ Interpretations of Regulations .....	40
B.	Under the Applicable Regulations, Professor Mitchell Should Not Have Been Terminated .....	46
	CONCLUSION.....	58
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	60

**TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES**

**Cases:**

*Adams v. Trs. of the Univ. of N.C.-Wilmington*,  
640 F.3d 550 (4th Cir. 2011)..... 24, 26

*Advisory Opinion In re Separation of Powers*,  
305 N.C. 767, 295 S.E.2d 589 (1982)..... 42

*Auer v. Robbins*,  
519 U.S. 452 (1997)..... 44

*Bittner v. United States*,  
598 U.S. 85 (2023)..... 47

*Blackburn v. N.C. Dep’t of Pub. Safety*,  
246 N.C. App. 196, 784 S.E.2d 509 (2016)..... 43

*Bridges v. State of Cal.*,  
314 U.S. 252 (1941)..... 33

*Britt v. N.C. Sheriffs’ Educ. & Training Standards  
Comm’n*,  
348 N.C. 573, 501 S.E.2d 75 (1998)..... 47

*Brown v. Hartlage*,  
456 U.S. 45 (1982)..... 30

*Cary v. Bd. of Educ.*,  
598 F.2d 535 (10th Cir. 1979)..... 28

*Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 44

*Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.*,  
132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012)..... 44

*City of Asheville v. Frost*,  
370 N.C. 590, 811 S.E.2d 560 (2018)..... 50

*Cohen v. California*,  
403 U.S. 15 (1971)..... 33, 34, 38

<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	21, 22, 32, 38
<i>Cooper v. Berger</i> , 370 N.C. 392, 809 S.E.2d 98 (2018).....	41
<i>Corum v. Univ. of N.C.</i> , 330 N.C. 761, 413 S.E.2d 276 (1992).....	20, 21, 22, 24
<i>Cox v. Civ. Serv. Comm'n of Douglas Cnty.</i> , 614 N.W.2d 273 (Neb. 2000).....	36
<i>Dambrot v. Cent. Mich. Univ.</i> , 55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995).....	35
<i>Decker v. Nw. Envt'l Def. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 597 (2013).....	41, 44
<i>Dodge v. Evergreen Sch. Dist. #114</i> , 56 F.4th 767 (9th Cir. 2022).....	2, 38, 40
<i>Falk v. Fannie Mae</i> , 367 N.C. 594, 766 S.E.2d 271 (2014).....	47
<i>Fenico v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 70 F.4th 151 (3d Cir. 2023).....	21
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	23, 24, 26, 27
<i>Hardy v. Jefferson Cmty. Coll.</i> , 260 F.3d 671 (6th Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Harper v. Hall</i> , 384 N.C. 292, 886 S.E.2d 393 (2023).....	41
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	25
<i>Hiers v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of N. Tex. Sys.</i> , No. 20-CV-321, 2022 WL 748502 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 11, 2022).....	2, 36, 37

<i>Hoke Cnty. Bd. of Educ. v. State</i> , 382 N.C. 386, 879 S.E.2d 193 (2022).....	41
<i>Houston v. Bogle</i> , 32 N.C. 496 (1849).....	42
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cnty. &amp; Mun. Emps.</i> , 585 U.S. 878 (2018) .....	25
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967) .....	19, 25, 28
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	44
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 573 U.S. 228 (2014).....	18, 21, 27, 29
<i>Levin v. Harleston</i> , 966 F.2d 85 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	36
<i>LexisNexis Risk Data Mgmt. Inc. v. N.C. Admin. Off. of Cts.</i> , 368 N.C. 180, 775 S.E.2d 651 (2015).....	51
<i>Libertarian Party of N.C. v. State</i> , 365 N.C. 41, 707 S.E.2d 199 (2011).....	45
<i>Love-Lane v. Martin</i> , 355 F.3d 766 (4th Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Martin v. Parrish</i> , 805 F.2d 583 (5th Cir. 1986).....	35
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931).....	47
<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Minnesota State Bd. for Cmty. Colleges v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984).....	28
<i>Mitchell v. Univ. of N.C. Bd. of Governors</i> , 288 N.C. App. 232, 886 S.E.2d 523 (2023).....	4, 17, 19, 43
<i>Morrell v. Flaherty</i> , 338 N.C. 230, 449 S.E.2d 175 (1994).....	43
<i>Multiple Claimants v. N.C. DHHS</i> , 361 N.C. 372, 646 S.E.2d 356 (2007).....	57
<i>N.C. Acupuncture Licensing Bd. v. N.C. Bd. of Physical Therapy Examiners</i> , 371 N.C. 697, 821 S.E.2d 376 (2018).....	43
<i>Nat'l Food Stores v. N.C. Bd. of Alcoholic Control</i> , 268 N.C. 624, 151 S.E.2d 582 (1966).....	51
<i>Neb. Press Ass'n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	34
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 586 U.S. 105 (2019).....	47
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	33
<i>Nissan Div. of Nissan Motor Corp. v. Fred Anderson Nissan</i> , 337 N.C. 424, 445 S.E.2d 600 (1994).....	45
<i>Nunez v. Davis</i> , 169 F.3d 1222 (9th Cir. 1999).....	39
<i>Org. for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971).....	33
<i>Papish v. Bd. of Curators of the Univ. of Mo.</i> , 410 U.S. 667 (1973).....	37
<i>Pernell v. Fla. Bd. of Governors of State Univ. Sys.</i> , 641 F. Supp. 3d 1218 (N.D. Fla. 2022).....	24

<i>Person v. Bd. of State Tax Comm’rs</i> , 184 N.C. 499, 115 S.E. 336 (1922).....	41
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	20, 24, 29
<i>Richardson v. Sugg</i> , 448 F.3d 1046 (8th Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	44
<i>Rodwell v. Harrison</i> , 132 N.C. 45, 43 S.E. 540 (1903).....	42
<i>Roemer v. Bd. of Pub. Works</i> , 426 U.S. 736 (1976).....	25
<i>Rosado-Quinones v. Toledo</i> , 528 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>San Diego v. Roe</i> , 543 U.S. 77 (2004).....	19
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	28
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	21
<i>Sound Rivers, Inc. v. N.C. Dep’t of Env’t Quality</i> , 385 N.C. 1, 891 S.E.2d 83 (2023).....	46
<i>State v. Berger</i> , 368 N.C. 633, 781 S.E.2d 248 (2016).....	42
<i>State v. Coffey</i> , 336 N.C. 412, 444 S.E.2d 431 (1994).....	57
<i>State v. Humphries</i> , 210 N.C. 406, 186 S.E. 473 (1936).....	57
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 298 N.C. 355, 259 S.E.2d 752 (1979).....	57



<i>State v. Morgan</i> , 372 N.C. 609, 831 S.E.2d 254 (2019).....	56
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 278 N.C. 36, 178 S.E.2d 597 (1971).....	55
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957) .....	19, 25, 28
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994) .....	45
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969) .....	18, 25, 37
<i>Total Renal Care of N.C., LLC v. N.C. DHHS</i> , 242 N.C. App. 666, 776 S.E.2d 322 (2015).....	43
<i>United States v. Phifer</i> , 909 F.3d 372 (11th Cir. 2018).....	44, 47
<i>VF Jeanswear LP v. EEOC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1202 (2020).....	42
<i>Warren v. New Hanover Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 104 N.C. App. 522, 410 S.E.2d 232 (1991).....	20, 21
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994) .....	19, 29
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969) .....	33
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Carolina Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 257 N.C. 717, 127 S.E.2d 539 (1962).....	50
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927) .....	30
<i>York Oil Co. v. N.C. Dep't of Env't, Health &amp; Nat. Res.</i> , 164 N.C. App. 550, 596 S.E.2d 270 (2004).....	43

**Constitutional Provisions:**

N.C. Const. art. I, § 6..... 41  
N.C. Const. art. IV, § 1 ..... 42

**Statutes:**

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7A-27 ..... 5  
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7A-30 ..... 5  
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7A-31 ..... 5

**Rules:**

N.C. R. App. P. 15 ..... 5  
N.C. R. App. P. 16 ..... 5

**Other Authorities:**

2023 Appropriations Act, S.L. No. 2023-134,  
§§ 16.21(d)-(e), 43.8 ..... 5

Antonin Scalia & Brian Garner, *Reading  
Law* (2012) ..... 50, 51, 57

Audrey K. Bowden & Cullen R. Buie, *Anti-Black  
Racism in Academia and What You Can Do About It*,  
6 *Nature Revs. Materials* 760, (2021) ..... 22

Barry A. Farber, *Campus Diversity, Jewishness, and  
Antisemitism*, 75 *J. Clinical Psych.* 2034 (2019) ..... 22

Google, <https://www.google.com/search?q=racial+bias+in+academia>, (last searched May 22, 2024) ..... 22

*NC Governor’s School Fires Professor for Speaking About  
Harms of Racially Divisive Ideology*, Alliance  
Defending Freedom (Dec. 19, 2022) ..... 2

Renee Nicole Allen, *Get Out: Structural Racism and  
Academic Terror*, 29 *Wm. & Mary J. Race, Gender,  
& Soc. Just.* 599 (2023) ..... 22

*Rutgers Professor Doubles Down on Anti-White Rant,*  
Fox News (Oct. 30, 2021),  
<https://www.foxnews.com/video/6279507465001> ..... 22

*White Professor Accuses University of Race Discrimination,*  
Fox News (June 26, 2023),  
<https://www.foxnews.com/video/6330150979112>; ..... 22
